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FIGURE 1-26
LOWER FOX RIVER OU1

SWAC CALCULATION SURFICIAL
PCB CONCENTRATIONS (SOUTH)
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Notes:
1. Orthophoto provided by Winnebago County, WI.
2. The horizontal control is referenced to the NAD83
     Wisconsin State Plane Coordinate System
     (Wisconsin Southern Zone).
3.  Sample locations used in SWAC are the centroid of
      the depicted Thiessen polygon boundaries 
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FIGURE 1-27
LOWER FOX RIVER OU1
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PCB CONCENTRATIONS (NORTH)
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1. Orthophoto provided by Winnebago County, WI.
2. The horizontal control is referenced to the NAD83
     Wisconsin State Plane Coordinate System
     (Wisconsin Southern Zone).
3.  Sample locations used in SWAC are the centroid of
      the depicted Thiessen polygon boundaries 
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- NUMERICAL PCB VALUE AT LOCATIONS

DAT

AUGUST, 2010

08G007SGL

³

!!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! ! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!
!

! ! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

""

"
"

""

"

"

"

"

"

"
"

""

"

"

""

"
"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"""

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"
"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"
"

"
"

"
"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

A

C

D2S

0.77

0.77

0.77
0.88

0.77 0.770.77

0.77

0.29

0.29

0.29

0.29

0.31

0.19 0.19

0.19

0.18

0.69

0.28 0.28

0.28
0.28

0.057

0.39

0.39

0.39 0.39
0.16

0.47
0.470.47

0.47
0.71

1.4

1.4

1.4

1.4

0.79

0.38 0.38

0.38

0.38

0.23 0.26

0.26

0.26

0.14

1.1

1.1 1.1

0.54

0.54

0.54
1.5

0.58

0.58

0.58 0.58
0.53

0.8
0.8

0.8
0.35

0.35 0.35

0.21

0.21

0.35

0.11

1
1

1
1.4

1.5

1.5
1.5

0.027

0.16

0.16
0.16
0.16

0.053

1.1

1.1

0.43

0.082

0.082

0.13

0.053

0.053

0.82

0.18

1.1
1.3

0.7

0.54

0.74
0.74

0.74

0.74

10.94

0.94

0.94

0.94
1.3

0.25 0.25
0.25

0.250.61

0.38

0.35
0.35

0.35

0.730.75

0.75 0.75 0.75
0.71

0.61

0.61 0.61

0.61

0.61

0.39 0.390.39

0.44

0.69

0.69
0.33

1.2 1.2

1.2

1.2

0.610.58

0.58
0.58

0.58

0.007

0.007

0.023

0.03

0.035

0.046

0.077

0.077

0.077

0.077

0.082

0.110.11

0.11
0.11

0.13

0.13

0.13

0.16
0.18

0.19

0.23

0.23

0.23

0.23

0.23

0.23

0.23

0.23

0.25 0.25
0.25

0.25

0.25

0.3

0.32

0.37

0.37

0.37

0.37

0.37

0.37

0.38

0.380.38

0.38

0.39

0.39

0.39

0.39

0.52

0.52

0.57

0.57

0.57

0.6

0.6

0.75

0.75

0.75

0.810.81

0.81

0.81

0.89

0.89

0.890.89

0.92

0.92

0.92

4.7

0.095

0.014

0.097

0.106

0.029

0.115

0.123

0.057

0.125

0.102

0.136

0.062

0.138

0.165

0.171

0.173

0.097

0.15

0.204

0.212

0.188

0.132

0.136

0.151

0.173

0.226

0.26

0.185

0.247

0.244

0.241

0.337

0.284

0.348

0.351

0.433

0.63

0.431

0.483

0.542

0.555

0.566

1

0.808

0.792

0.941

0.951

1.099

1.251

2.604

2.375

8.37

0.91

0.244

2.276

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017 0.017 0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017
0.017

0.017
0.017

0.017 0.017

0.017

0.017

14

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017
0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017
0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017
0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017
0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017
0.017

0.017

0.017 0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.11
0.11

1.4

0.3 0.86

0.860.96 0.076

0.096

0.42

1.3

0.37

0.75

1.6

1.6

1.6

1.6

0.66
0.66

0.66

0.66

1.2

1.2 1.2 1.2
0.054

0.71

0.71

0.71

0.75
0.75
0.750.73

0.43
0.43

0.43

0.43
0.98

0.25

0.25

0.066

0.304

0.71

0.57

0.57

0.57

0.087

0.41

0.41 0.34 0.91
0.75

0.2

0.62
0.55

0.55

0.55 1.4

0.43

0.25 0.13

1.8

1.2

1.2

0.53

0.53

0.53
0.41

0.35

0.35

0.35

0.44
1

0.99
1

0.22

0.29
0.39

0.95
0.95

0.95

0.95

0.77

0.2604

0.837

0.0151

0.0173

0.2604

0.0241

0.2375

0.0941

0.0188

0.0102

0.0151

0.2663

0.0276

0.0017

0.11

0.032

0.33

0.12

0.0013

0.0046

0.025

0.037

0.023
0.023

0.2
0.2

0.2

0.025

0.025

0.025

0.18

0.18
0.18

0.092

0.092

0.790.79

0.790.79

0.170.17

0.170.17

0.011

0.011
0.011

0.92

0.920.92

0.057

0.057

0.47
0.47

0.470.470.075

0.79

0.052

0.0013

0.038

0.038

0.013
0.013

0.038

0.06

0.92
0.011

0.057
0.11

0.052

0.052

0.150.150.15

0.018

0.081

0.052

0.023

0.019

0.21

0.21
0.21

0.081

0.089

0.089

0.025
0.052

0.092

0.31

0.31

0.14

0.0053

0.76

0.76

0.22

0.31

0.41
0.7

0.22

0.7

0.22

0.48

0.22

0.11

0.35

0.65

0.35

0.0580.058
0.058

0.054
0.11 0.035

0.18
0.053

0.077

0.077

0.12

0.12
0.12

0.095

0.17

0.18

0.095

0.18

0.18

0.0017
0.0017

0.0017

0.055
0.34

0.055
0.34

1.4

0.22

0.34

0.069

0.069
0.033

0.08

0.0072

0.31

0.077
0.0880.077

0.095
0.79

0.095

0.5

0.0017

0.071

0.16

0.67

0.075

0.073

0.16

0.54

0.0017

0.16

0.67

0.67

0.26

0.071

0.0017

0.071

0.5

0.071

0.0017
0.0017

0.0017

0.0017
0.25

0.21

0.25

0.016

0.016
0.0053

0.17
0.17

0.17

0.018

0.17

0.51

0.15

0.15

0.15
0.0027

0.029

0.029

0.3

0.077

0.077

0.077

0.0017
0.035

0.0017

0.0017

0.14

0.043

0.61

0.61

0.19

0.61

0.12
0.0054

0.12
0.47

0.066

0.16

0.066
0.16

0.16

0.066

0.76
0.77

0.58

0.4

0.0017

0.0017

0.47

0.47

0.0017

0.29

0.0017

0.0017

0.58

1.7

0.29

0.29

0.29

0.39

0.14

0.21

0.0017

0.28

0.0017

0.00170.0017
0.130.28

0.016 0.0017

0.0017

0.11

0.13

0.28

0.016

0.0017
0.11

0.011
0.011

0.28
0.0017

0.0017

0.039
0.029

0.53

0.11

0.21

0.19

0.069

0.028

0.19

0.21

0.19

0.17

0.21

0.19

0.64

0.21

1.1

0.64

0.0470.028

0.27

0.11

0.11

0.054
0.039

0.11

0.27

0.0057

0.028

0.028

0.095

0.095

0.26
0.27

0.0017

0.27
0.53

0.0017

0.31

0.7

0.43

0.0017

0.56

0.096

0.24

0.24

0.21

0.0017

0.0017

0.03

0.24

0.24

0.0096

0.69

0.33

0.43

0.0076

0.69

0.7

0.48

0.33

0.086

0.43

0.43

0.086

0.086

0.39

0.14

0.018

0.39

0.1627

0.39

0.277

0.018
0.072

0.068

0.15
0.27

0.15

0.27

0.082

0.15

0.22

0.0027

0.15

0.32

0.27

0.22

0.22

0.22

0.76

2369000

2369000

2370000

2370000

2371000

2371000

80
20

00

80
20

00

80
40

00

80
40

00

Drawn By:

Scale: Date:

Checked By: Scope:

Legend
" Sample Core Location - Sand Covered
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Sub-area/DMU Boundaries

SWAC Strata Area for Engineered Cap (0.0065 ppm)

SWAC Strata Area for Null (0 ppm)

SWAC Strata Area for Pipeline/Artifact/Shoreline w/o Samples (3.68 ppm)

Notes:
1. Orthophoto provided by Winnebago County, WI.
2. The horizontal control is referenced to the NAD83
     Wisconsin State Plane Coordinate System
     (Wisconsin Southern Zone).
3.  Values represent surface concentrations used in
     SWAC calcalution (ppm).
4. SWAC strata area for pipeline/artifact/shoreline without
    samples is estimated from the GMS-SED model with an
    average concentration of 3.68 ppm.
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Legend
" Sample Core Location - Sand Covered

! Sample Core Location

Sub-area/DMU Boundaries

SWAC Strata Area for Engineered Cap (0.0065 ppm)

SWAC Strata Area for Null (0 ppm)

SWAC Strata Area for Pipeline/Artifact/Shoreline w/o Samples (3.68 ppm)

Notes:
1. Orthophoto provided by Winnebago County, WI.
2. The horizontal control is referenced to the NAD83
     Wisconsin State Plane Coordinate System
     (Wisconsin Southern Zone).
3.  Values represent surface concentrations used in
     SWAC calcalution (ppm).
4. SWAC strata area for pipeline/artifact/shoreline without
    samples is estimated from the GMS-SED model with an
    average concentration of 3.68 ppm.

OU1



0 150 300
Feet

X:\GB\IE\2008\08G007\GIS\mxd\RACR\SWACCalculationPoints3.mxd

GW PARTNERS

FIGURE 1-28C
LOWER FOX RIVER OU1

SWAC CALCULATION SURFICIAL CONCENTRATION
- NUMERICAL PCB VALUE AT LOCATIONS

DAT

AUGUST, 2010

08G007SGL

³

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

! ! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

! !

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

""

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"
"

"
"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"
"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

" "

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"
"

""

""

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

""

"

"
"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"
"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"
"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

""

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

""""

"

"

"

"

"

"
"

"

"

"

"

POG3

POG2

POG4

POG1

0.41

0.41

0.34
0.48

0.48

0.48

1.633

0.2 0.2

0.2

0.2

0.15

2.1

2.1

0.25
0.25

0.25

0.25

0.17
0.18

0.18

0.18
0.180.014

0.089

0.042
0.042

3.8

0.014 0.79
0.871

0.0480.14

0.014

0.19

0.19

0.19 0.2

0.27

0.27
0.35

0.61

0.61
0.61

0.014

3.233

4.833

3.6

3.6

0.17

0.032

0.068
0.014

0.82 0.25

0.087
0.014

0.014

0.014

0.014

0.014
0.59

0.59

0.59
0.590.68

1.5

1.273
1.273

1.5

0.081

0.081
0.11

0.014 0.014

0.014

0.014

0.014
0.39

0.39

0.39

0.39

0.45

0.45

0.13

0.007
0.007

0.007

0.007

0.007

0.007

0.021

0.021

0.025

0.025

0.029

0.03

0.03

0.03

0.03

0.044

0.046

0.061

0.064

0.064

0.13

0.13

0.13

0.13

0.13

0.130.13

0.14

0.14

0.16

0.18

0.21

0.014

0.21

0.21

0.22

0.22
0.22

0.22

0.22

0.27

0.29

0.3

0.32

0.46

0.520.52

0.52

0.6
0.6

0.6

0.6

0.61

0.61

0.61
0.61

0.660.66
0.66

0.66

0.7

0.70.7

0.71

0.71 0.71

0.83

0.83

0.9 0.9

0.9

0.9

1.2

1.2

1.2

1.2

1.3
1.3

1.3

0.006

0.006

0.02

0.02

0.034

0.0340.045

0.045

0.087

0.142
0.142

0.142

0.142

0.302

0.789

0.789

0.014

0.014

0.014

0.014

0.033

0.045

0.047

0.055

0.057

0.054

0.076

0.085

0.094

0.184

0.14

0.206

0.29

0.238

0.264

0.247

0.41

0.291

0.331

0.364

0.449

0.422

0.35

0.449

0.435

0.66

0.545

0.71

0.71

0.534

0.652

0.691

0.68

0.7440.962

0.671

0.797

0.843

0.928

0.875

1.1

0.939

0.934

1.07

1.267

2.067

0.017

0.0170.017

0.017

0.017
0.017

0.017 0.017 0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017 0.017

0.017

0.0170.017

0.017
0.017

0.017

0.017 0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017
0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017
0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017 0.0170.017

0.017 0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017 0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017
0.017

0.017
0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017
0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.95

0.036

4.833

0.95

0.74 0.74

0.51

0.45

0.45

0.68

0.68

0.44
0.12

0.12
0.12

0.03

0.91

0.095

0.095

0.15

0.11

0.11
0.11

0.34

0.096
0.096

0.096

0.096

0.014

0.23

0.28

0.28

1.2 1.1

1.1
0.42

0.73

0.95

0.95

0.21

0.210.11

1.5

1.5

0.963

1.027

1.022

1.027

1.027

0.42

0.75

0.75

0.75

0.75

0.51

0.18

0.18

0.78

0.014
0.014

0.014

0.014

0.014

0.14

0.14

0.014

0.6
0.6

0.6

1.4 0.13

0.13
0.13

0.12

0.78

0.78

1.002 1.5

1.002

1.5
0.057

0.27

0.27

0.27

0.045

0.34

1.481

0.34 0.34

0.34

0.34

0.007
0.45

0.45

0.45

0.45

0.17

0.17

0.17

0.79 0.37

0.37 0.37 0.37

0.18

0.51
0.51

0.51

0.51

1.1

0.25

1

1

1

1

0.11

1.4

0.78

0.78

0.78

0.049
0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.13

0.92

0.23

1.1
1.1

1.1

0.51 0.044

0.044

0.420.014

0.069

0.069

0.069

0.069

0.12

0.69

0.94
0.94

0.94

0.95
0.6

0.6

0.60.014

0.21 0.21
0.21

0.21

0.064
0.058

0.058

0.058 0.058

0.014

0.014

0.014

0.17

0.380.39

0.014

0.014

0.59 0.59

0.59

0.085

1.58

1.58
0.54

0.59

0.59

0.59

0.59

0.084 0.35

0.35

0.35 0.35
0.014

0.56

0.56
0.56

0.56

0.25 0.33

0.33

0.33

0.33
0.045

0.1

0.1

0.1

1.738

0.69

0.84

0.048

0.048

0.048
0.55 0.62

0.62 0.62

1.2

0.43
0.43

0.43

0.43

0.7

0.7
0.7

0.014

0.92

0.92

0.014

0.26

0.26

0.26

0.26
0.15

0.014
0.014

0.014

0.014

0.014

0.036

0.014

0.15

0.15
0.23

0.837 1.2

1.2

1.2

0.31
0.93

0.93
0.93

0.93

0.25

2.5
2.5

2.5

0.12 0.46 0.81

0.24

0.24

0.24

0.2
0.61

0.61

0.61
0.610.084

0.29
0.29

0.29

0.29

0.19

0.19

0.19

0.19
0.12

0.29
0.29

0.29

0.29

0.19
0.052

0.052
0.11

0.28

0.28

0.28

0.014

0.49

0.014

0.18

0.28

0.1091

0.142

0.1878

0.1924

0.1878

0.1878

0.1595

0.2744

0.1595

0.1687

0.0034

0.1331

0.2662
0.068

0.1331

0.0962

0.1372

0.0017

0.0206

0.035

0.0025

0.0017

0.0184

0.0045

0.0928

0.0671

0.0025

0.2072

0.136

0.0034

0.2994

0.1304

0.2331

0.0034

0.2662

0.1878

0.0302

0.013

0.0021

0.027

0.0013

0.06

0.0044
0.38

0.38

0.380.38
0.12

0.120.071

0.022

0.071

0.0064
0.033

0.120.19
0.027

0.003

0.003

0.003

0.022

0.13

0.016

0.0064

0.12
0.19

0.19

0.19

0.013

0.013

0.4089

0.0009

0.4089

0.8887

0.18

1.2667

0.4089

0.8887

0.8887

0.3333

0.44

0.4089

0.4333

0.1911

1

0.1

0.4089

0.6687

0.014

0.0413

0.5022

0.5289

0.5289

0.6267

0.5022

0.44

0.5289

0.046

0.25

0.019

0.012

0.012

0.0017
0.00170.0017

0.340.069

0.0370.037

0.019

0.37
0.13

0.029

0.018
0.21

0.029

0.015

0.01

0.17380.01

0.0014
0.033

0.014

0.0014

0.018

0.62

0.014

0.14

0.140.18

0.051

0.061

0.21

0.7533

0.1867

0.2

0.1867

0.45

0.061

0.061

0.095

0.095

0.275

0.2

0.095

0.3417

0.049

0.2027

0.3

0.075

0.29

0.2867

0.2867

0.5

0.2867

0.075

0.2867

0.15030.2667

0.29

0.3

0.3

0.0017

0.65

0.3
0.0014

0.075

0.075
0.17

0.075

0.039

0.1273

0.039

0.2787

0.039

0.2317

0.1273

0.15

0.15

0.18

0.027

0.3

0.061

0.3

1.333

0.018

0.0014

0.028

0.0089

0.0871

0.079

0.018

0.66

0.75330.2

0.021
0.0048

0.014

0.02

0.3

0.65

0.30.0014
0.049

0.2867
0.5

0.2867

0.2867

0.021

0.15

0.15

1.003

0.110.120.0280.0017

0.0017

0.0017

0.0014
0.0014

0.0014

0.051

0.0017

0.0017
0.0017

0.0017

0.01

0.06
0.094

0.158

0.059

0.094

0.026

0.158

0.054

0.021

0.059

0.059

0.084

0.158

0.00170.44
0.025

0.1
0.1

0.36

0.1

0.0017 0.0017

0.0017

0.0017
0.0017

0.45
0.011

0.0017
0.0017
0.0014

0.0017

0.0017

0.078

0.1

0.078

0.36

1.2

0.36

0.17

0.0017

0.1

0.02

0.00170.048

0.1633
0.048

0.048

0.029
0.17

0.029

0.061

0.019
0.029

0.048

0.25

0.012

0.25

0.019

0.29
0.1678

0.043

0.029

0.093

0.025

0.093

0.061

0.06

0.045

0.15

0.0057

0.2993

0.045

0.1002

0.045

0.1002

0.034

0.013

0.1481

0.034

0.027

0.045

0.02

0.09

0.21

0.0042

0.02
0.0014

0.0017

0.015

0.0042

0.02

0.02

0.38

0.018
0.62

0.0014

0.0014

0.081

0.092

2372000

2372000

2373000

2373000

2374000

2374000

80
60

00

80
60

00

80
80

00

80
80

00

Drawn By:

Scale: Date:

Checked By: Scope:

Legend
" Sample Core Location - Sand Covered

! Sample Core Location

Sub-area/DMU Boundaries

SWAC Strata Area for Engineered Cap (0.0065 ppm)

SWAC Strata Area for Null (0 ppm)

SWAC Strata Area for Pipeline/Artifact/Shoreline w/o Samples (3.68 ppm)

Notes:
1. Orthophoto provided by Winnebago County, WI.
2. The horizontal control is referenced to the NAD83
     Wisconsin State Plane Coordinate System
     (Wisconsin Southern Zone).
3.  Values represent surface concentrations used in
     SWAC calcalution (ppm).
4. SWAC strata area for pipeline/artifact/shoreline without
    samples is estimated from the GMS-SED model with an
    average concentration of 3.68 ppm.

OU1



0 150 300
Feet

X:\GB\IE\2008\08G007\GIS\mxd\RACR\SWACCalculationPoints4.mxd

GW PARTNERS

FIGURE 1-28D
LOWER FOX RIVER OU1

SWAC CALCULATION SURFICIAL CONCENTRATION
- NUMERICAL PCB VALUE AT LOCATIONS

DAT

AUGUST, 2010

08G007SGL

³

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

! !

! !

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

"

"

"

"

""

"

"

"
"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"
"

" "

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

""

"

"

""

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

""

"
"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

" "

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"
"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

""

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

" " " ""

"

"

" "

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

""

"

"

"

"
"

"

"

"

""

"

POG4

E4

E1
0.25

0.25

0.27

0.29

0.29

0.3
0.3

0.3

0.3

0.31

0.31

0.31

0.31

0.31

0.31

0.31

0.31

0.31

0.310.31

0.330.33

0.330.33

0.33

0.33

0.33

0.330.33
0.33

0.33

0.35

0.36

0.36

0.38
0.38

0.38
0.38

0.39

0.4

0.4

0.41

0.41

0.54

0.55

0.65

0.69

0.73

0.73

0.81

0.81

0.81

0.84

0.94
0.94

0.94

1

1
1.21.21.2

1.6

1.6

2.6

0.006

0.02

0.023

0.33

0.026

0.036

0.043
0.043

0.045

0.059

0.059

0.069

0.074

0.084

0.086

0.087

0.087

0.087

0.095
0.095

0.095
0.095

0.119

0.119

0.119

0.119

0.124 0.124

0.124

0.1240.153
0.153

0.153
0.153

0.181
0.181

0.181

0.215

0.215

0.215

0.216
0.216 0.216 0.216

0.227

0.227

0.227

0.227

0.246

0.282
0.282

0.282

0.283 0.283

0.283

0.283

0.288

0.29 0.29

0.29
0.29

0.341 0.341 0.341

0.36

0.441

0.443
0.443

0.443 0.443

0.47
0.47

0.47
0.47

0.474

0.474

0.474
0.474

0.53

0.53 0.53

0.563

0.573
0.573

0.573

0.577 0.577

0.577 0.577

0.589 0.589

0.589

0.791

0.809

0.844

0.931

1.06

1.06

1.06

1.47

1.79

0.014

0.014

0.111

0.119
0.123

0.06

0.175

0.101

0.207

0.215

0.179

0.218

0.224

0.288

0.252

0.324

0.27

0.265

0.307

0.504

0.553

0.82

0.869

0.851

0.7771

0.829

0.877

0.941

1.013

1

1.146

0.283

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017 0.017

0.058

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.017

0.0170.017

0.017

0.74

0.74

0.748
0.79

0.837 0.837

0.837

0.49

0.98

0.98

0.98

1.6

0.92

0.39

1.5

0.550.275

0.165

0.145

0.145
0.165

0.25

0.0310.145

0.25

0.25
0.25

0.007

0.021

0.024

0.025

0.037

0.038

0.038

0.038

0.038

0.042

0.043

0.046

0.051

0.058

0.058

0.058

1.06

0.062

0.064

0.065

0.09

0.098

0.098

0.098

0.098

0.11

0.11

0.11

0.11

0.11

0.12

0.13

0.140.140.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.14

0.15

0.15

0.150.15

0.17

0.17

0.17

0.17

0.17

0.18

0.18

0.19

0.24

0.24

0.24

0.24

0.24

0.24

0.25

0.25

0.0017

0.0288

0.11

0.0977

0.0215

0.0288

0.2499

0.0613

0.4562

0.2499
0.0503

0.3093

0.0448

0.4088

0.2862

0.3150.0435

0.2673

0.0034

0.17370.2938

0.3206

0.2131

0.2206

0.2675

0.2723

0.0034

0.3538

0.1431

0.3219

0.3269

0.3334

0.2413

0.2403

0.1881

0.1737

0.2292

0.2662

0.32

0.2856

0.2938

0.2817

0.3213

0.1106

0.315 0.4381
0.1009

0.1714

0.2226

0.1702

0.2819

0.1009

0.1009

0.20.2462

0.4381

0.1881

0.0034

0.0034

0.0034

0.3062

0.3538

0.1009

0.2648
0.0034

0.0034

0.0034

0.2675 0.1657

0.3707

0.0576

0.22

0.2662

0.1954

0.0034

0.0034

0.043

0.3707

0.0576

0.1009

0.0101

0.0175

0.1249

0.13380.006

0.006

0.1547

0.20910.2056

0.006

0.2281

0.027

0.1249

0.0218
0.0224

0.2044

0.1431

0.1146
0.16

0.1428

0.1469

0.1603

0.165

0.1201

0.1338

0.1409

0.1606

0.0553

0.1575

0.0857

0.1113

0.2044

0.1409

0.1881

0.2044

0.1103

0.0553

0.1338

0.0877

0.1331

0.1428

0.1337

0.1066

0.1324

0.0017

0.1769

0.1609

0.1634

0.1667

0.1206

0.1201

0.1667

0.1531
0.2191

0.0504

0.0857

0.1113

0.1362

0.0017

0.1

0.1338

0.13310.1613

0.1338 0.0829

0.1853

0.0119

0.0124

0.0124

0.0215
0.0215

0.053

0.0283

0.179
0.0119

0.0443

0.21

0.041

0.00580.014

0.0042

0.036

0.05

0.0098

0.027

0.033

0.0065

0.014
0.014

0.014

0.26

0.16

0.16
0.0098

0.19
0.034

0.034

0.033

0.17
0.033

0.033

0.033
0.035

0.35

0.017
0.04

0.025

0.039

0.35

0.35

0.013 0.018 0.26 0.160.0098

0.041

0.0042

0.19
0.034

0.017
0.025

0.021

0.021

0.021

0.0021

0.041

0.3067

0.092

0.15

0.074

0.079
0.0790.1667

0.074

0.0748

0.098

0.0837

0.092
0.0837

0.098

0.039

0.46
0.14

0.14
0.0980.039

2372000

2372000

2373000

2373000

2374000

237400081
00

00

81
00

00

81
20

00

81
20

00

81
40

00

81
40

00
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Scale: Date:
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Legend
" Sample Core Location - Sand Covered

! Sample Core Location

Sub-area/DMU Boundaries

SWAC Strata Area for Engineered Cap (0.0065 ppm)

SWAC Strata Area for Null (0 ppm)

SWAC Strata Area for Pipeline/Artifact/Shoreline w/o Samples (3.68 ppm)

Notes:
1. Orthophoto provided by Winnebago County, WI.
2. The horizontal control is referenced to the NAD83
     Wisconsin State Plane Coordinate System
     (Wisconsin Southern Zone).
3.  Values represent surface concentrations used in
     SWAC calcalution (ppm).
4. SWAC strata area for pipeline/artifact/shoreline without
    samples is estimated from the GMS-SED model with an
    average concentration of 3.68 ppm.
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" Sample Core Location - Sand Covered

! Sample Core Location

Sub-area/DMU Boundaries

SWAC Strata Area for Engineered Cap (0.0065 ppm)

SWAC Strata Area for Null (0 ppm)

SWAC Strata Area for Pipeline/Artifact/Shoreline w/o Samples (3.68 ppm)

Notes:
1. Orthophoto provided by Winnebago County, WI.
2. The horizontal control is referenced to the NAD83
     Wisconsin State Plane Coordinate System
     (Wisconsin Southern Zone).
3.  Values represent surface concentrations used in
     SWAC calcalution (ppm).
4. SWAC strata area for pipeline/artifact/shoreline without
    samples is estimated from the GMS-SED model with an
    average concentration of 3.68 ppm.
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! Sample Core Location

Sub-area/DMU Boundaries

SWAC Strata Area for Engineered Cap (0.0065 ppm)

SWAC Strata Area for Null (0 ppm)

SWAC Strata Area for Pipeline/Artifact/Shoreline w/o Samples (3.68 ppm)

Notes:
1. Orthophoto provided by Winnebago County, WI.
2. The horizontal control is referenced to the NAD83
     Wisconsin State Plane Coordinate System
     (Wisconsin Southern Zone).
3.  Values represent surface concentrations used in
     SWAC calcalution (ppm).
4. SWAC strata area for pipeline/artifact/shoreline without
    samples is estimated from the GMS-SED model with an
    average concentration of 3.68 ppm.
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SWAC CALCULATION SURFICIAL CONCENTRATION
- NUMERICAL PCB VALUE AT LOCATIONS
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Drawn By:

Scale: Date:

Checked By: Scope:

Legend
" Sample Core Location - Sand Covered

! Sample Core Location

Sub-area/DMU Boundaries

SWAC Strata Area for Engineered Cap (0.0065 ppm)

SWAC Strata Area for Null (0 ppm)

SWAC Strata Area for Pipeline/Artifact/Shoreline w/o Samples (3.68 ppm)

Notes:
1. Orthophoto provided by Winnebago County, WI.
2. The horizontal control is referenced to the NAD83
     Wisconsin State Plane Coordinate System
     (Wisconsin Southern Zone).
3.  Values represent surface concentrations used in
     SWAC calcalution (ppm).
4. SWAC strata area for pipeline/artifact/shoreline without
    samples is estimated from the GMS-SED model with an
    average concentration of 3.68 ppm.

OU1



0 150 300
Feet

X:\GB\IE\2008\08G007\GIS\mxd\RACR\SWACCalculationPoints8.mxd

GW PARTNERS
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LOWER FOX RIVER OU1
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Drawn By:

Scale: Date:

Checked By: Scope:

Legend
" Sample Core Location - Sand Covered

! Sample Core Location

Sub-area/DMU Boundaries

SWAC Strata Area for Engineered Cap (0.0065 ppm)

SWAC Strata Area for Null (0 ppm)

SWAC Strata Area for Pipeline/Artifact/Shoreline w/o Samples (3.68 ppm)

Notes:
1. Orthophoto provided by Winnebago County, WI.
2. The horizontal control is referenced to the NAD83
     Wisconsin State Plane Coordinate System
     (Wisconsin Southern Zone).
3.  Values represent surface concentrations used in
     SWAC calcalution (ppm).
4. SWAC strata area for pipeline/artifact/shoreline without
    samples is estimated from the GMS-SED model with an
    average concentration of 3.68 ppm.
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